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SITE & ZONING STATISTICS

CIVIC ADDRESS:

MINIMUM LOT AREA:

MINIMUM LOT FRONTAGE:

MINIMUM FRONT YARD SETBACK:
MINIMUM CORNER SIDE YARD SETBACK:
MINIMUM REAR YARD SETBACK:
MINIMUM INTERIOR SIDE YARD SETBACK:
MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT:

MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE:

BUILDING HEIGHT :

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

ZONING DESIGNATION:

OVERALL SITE AREA:

GROUND FLOOR BUILDING AREA:
TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA (GFA):

TOTAL BUILDING COVERAGE:
TOTAL ASPHALT AREA:
TOTAL LANDSCAPE AREA:
TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED:

TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED:

LOTS 51 & 52
REGISTERED PLAN NO. 19,
TOWN OF ARNPRIOR, ON

44 MACDONALD STREET, ARNPRIOR, ON

MUC

100 m?

6.0m
Om

6.0m
6.0m
3.0m

15.0m

70 %

2,081m? (0.2081 ha)

533 m?

1,599m?

TBD m

25.6%
920 m?

628 m? (30.1%)

=21x1.5 =32 SPACES

=32 SPACES

No.: | Issued For: Date:
1 For Review May 16-2017
- 2 | For site Plan Review May 29-2017
a r I X 3 For Permit June 21-2017
4 For Review June 27-2017
Name of Practice: 5 For Tender July 10-2017
Peter Mansfield Architect - OAA License #5450 6 Revisions July 25-2017
122 Bridge Street, Almonte ON KOA 1A0
T: (613) 256-5213
Name of Project:
21 unit Apartment Building - West Station Lofts
Location of Project:
44 MacDonald Street, Arnprior, ON
Item Ontario's 2012 Building Code Building Code Reference
Data Matrix Part 3 or 9 References are to Division B unless noted [A] for Division A or [C] for Division C.
1 Project Description: 3 Storey Apartment Building o Part 11 o Part 3 o Part 9
11.1.to 11.4. 1.1.2.[A] 1.1.2.][A] & 9.10.1.3.
m New 0 Addition o Alteration o Change of Use
2 Major Occupancy(s): - Residential 9.10.2.
3 Building Area (m?):  Existing: n/a New: 533 sm Total: 533 sm 1.4.1.2.[A]
4 Gross Area (m?): Existing: n/a New: 1599 sm Total : 1599 sm 1.4.1.2.[A]
5 Number of Storeys: Above Grade : 3 Below Grade: n/a 1.4.1.2.JA] & 9.10.4.
6 Number of Streets / Fire Fighter Access: 2 9.10.20.
7 Building Classification: 9.10.2.
8 Sprinkler System Proposed: o Entire Building o Selected Compartments 9.10.8.2.
o Basement o Selected Floor Areas Index
m Not Required o In Lieu of Roof Rating
9 Standpipe Required: oYes mNoO N/A
10 Fire Alarm Required: mYes oNo 9.10.18.
11 Water Service / Supply is Adequate: mYes oNo N/A
12 High Building: oYes mNo N/A
13 Construction Restrictions: = Combustible o Non-Combustible o Both 9.10.6.
Permitted Required
Actual Construction: m Combustible o Non-Combustible o Both
14 Mezzanine Area (m?): n/a 9.10.4.1.
15 Occupant Load Based on: o m?/Person m Design of Building 9.9.1.3.
1st Floor: |Occupancy C Load 7
2nd Floor: |Occupancy _C Load _10
3rd Floor: |Occupancy C Load _10
Total: Load _ 27
16 Barrier-Free Design: m Yes o No (Explain) - 9.5.2.
17 Hazardous Substances: oYes mNo 9.10.1.3.(4).
18 Required Fire Horizontal Assemblies Listed Design No. or 9.10.8. & 9.10.9.
Resistance FRR (Hours) Description
Rating (FRR) | Floors 45 min. SB-3 F9-D
Roof n/a n/a It is the responsibility of the appropriate Contractor to
Mezzanine n/a nla verify all dimensions on site and report all errors
- - - d/i issi to the Architect.
* Required STC Rating results in 1 hr. FFR andior omissions fo fhe Architee
Supporting Members Listed Design No. or All Contractors must comply with pertinent codes &
FRR (Hours) Description by-laws.
Floors 45 min SB-3 W6a ) i .
na nia Do not scale drawings. This drawing may not be used
Roof for construction until signed. Architect's copyright
20 Plumbing Fixture Requirements: Male /Female Count@ - %/ - % o Part 3 o Part 9 reserved.
Floor Occupancy | Area (m?) Load Building Fixtures Fixtures Building Code Reference
(Persons) Code Table Required Provided Metric Scale Drawing: All measurements are in
3.7.4.6 OBC millimeters (mm) unless otherwise noted. This sheet
1 C 7 - 7 ’ T is an Al Metric Sheet (841mm x 594mm)
2 C 10 - 10 10 3.7.4.6 OBC
3 C 10 - 10 10 3.7.4.6 OBC Symbol Legend:
- Denotes Brick Veneer
21 Comments: - Denotes Concrete Block
Design Efficiency Design based on Package 'A2' of SB-12 Persciptive Method
- Denotes Poured Concrete
DO NOT DAMAGE OR CUT LEADER. \/‘ - Denotes Exst. Construction
{ ,
E:ERNI;%\?IEE DBF;(?IZIEI\CI: EIRTAI\Er\écTHES AS . M - Denotes Batt Insulation
‘ A - Denotes Rigid Insulation
PRUNE AS REQUIRED MAINTAINING M v - Denotes Spray Foam Insul.
NATURAL SHAPE. PAINT ALL CUTS TO
BRANCHES AND ROOTS OVER 25mm @ < - Denotes Compact. Granular
WITH APPROVED WOUND DRESSING. N
> R - Denotes Undisturbed Soil
@9—6 - Denotes Wall type
0 @ - Denotes Furring Type
. "< s - Denotes Roof Type
}—{@ - Denotes Floor Type
38mm x 38mm x 6mm STEEL POST -
\— @%—é - Denotes Ceiling Type
25mm @ RUBBER HOSE COLLAR )
WITH GALVANIZED WIRE > : ] - Denotes Soffit Type
RODENT PROTECTION - Denotes Door Number
- Denotes Window Numb
100mm CEDAR MULCH (MOCHA BROWN) @ enotes Tindow Tumber
100mm SAUCER 300mm - Denotes Room Number
MIN

FINISH GRADE

AXDAR AR BAXBAX AN AR BAXRAK AR AR BA XU AR

CUT AND REMOVE TOP 1/3 OF
BURLAP. REMOVE ROPE AND WIRE.

ROOTBALL

PLANTING SOIL AS SPECIFIED

SCARIFY BOTTOM 150mm OF EXCAVATED PIT

SUBGRADE

A

Denotes Sheet Reference

D

-

Denotes Glazing

,_
@)
=

Denotes Laminated Glazing

Denotes Elevation (Sect.)

X
X
'
%
><.

'

T

Denotes Elevation (Plan)

Denotes Fire Resistance Rating
(F.R.R)

- Denotes Grid Number

O

/"2 LANDSCAPE DETAIL - TREE PLANTING

w 1:200

SUBGRADE

100mm DEEP EDGE

REMOVE AND PRUNE DAMAGED BRANCHES

PLANT ROOT CROWN AT FINISHED
GRADE OF PLANT BED

100mm CEDAR MULCH (MOCHA BROWN)
FINISH GRADE

ANBINKAR IMNI)S(\X\IMX\%AX A I)S(\NI)SM\//

A* H*H — 11

SPECIFIED. SPREAD BARE
ROOTS IN NATURAL FORM OR
REMOVE POTS COMPLETELY.

PLANTING SOIL AS SPECIFIED

POTTED OR BARE ROOT, AS

SCARIFY BOTTOM 150mm OF EXCAVATED PIT
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North Arrow:
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25mm x 89mm PRESSURE TREATED VERTICAL WOOD TRIM
‘ / BOARD SCREEN C/W 13mm GAP BETWEEN BOARDS
5 ]

\ 38mm x 140mm PRESSURE TREATED HORIZONTAL WOOD

RAILS @ TOP & BOTTOM OF ENCLOSURE. SECURE TO WOOD
POSTS W/ GALVANIZED JOIST HANGARS EACH SIDE. TYP.

140mm x 140mm PRESSURE TREATED WOOD POST ON
GALVANIZED STEEL SADDLE INSET INTO 10" SONO-PIER TO 5'
DEPTH BELOW GRADE.
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Peter Mansfield, Architect
B. Tech., M. Arch., O.A.A.

122 Bridge Street, Aimonte, ON
613-256-5213

Project Title:

Proposed Apartment Building - West Station Lofts
44 MacDonald Street, Arnprior, ON

F+ ¥ F F +F
o+ o+ o+ o+ (30 REGULAR SPACES @ 2.7m x 5.5m)
Site Plan ++++++++++++ (2 ACCESSIBLE SPACES @ 3.4m x 5.7m)
A A A DENOTES - BLACK CEDAR MULCH
U 1 100 S S S >< BICYCLE PARKING REQUIRED: TBD
Al.0/ t
TAG TYPE NAME SPECIES QUANTITY SIZE REMARKS
I:I I:I I:I I:I |:| I:' I:I 1. PROVIDE ALL MATERIALS, LABOUR, EQUIPMENT AND SERVICES AS NECESSARY TO COMPLETE WORK AS INDICATED ON ENCLOSED PLANS.
2. AIR BARRIER AND VAPOUR BARRIER TO BE CONTINUOUS THROUGHOUT BUILDING. LAP AND TAPE ALL JOINTS.
Arc h ite ct u ra I D raWi n g s 3. CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE PROPER CLEARANCES TO ALLOW FOR INSTALLATION OF DOORS, WINDOWS & TRIMS. SHOULD INADEQUATE CLEARANCES BE DISCOVERED, NOTIFY A DECIDUOUS SUGAR ACER 7 60mm -B & B SINGLE STEM
|:| I:l I:l |:| |:| I:l I:l |:| |:| ] I:l ARCHITECT PRIOR TO FRAMING. TREE MAPLE SACCHARUM CALIPER
West 2 ™ — 4. CONFIRM ALL COLOURS, FINISHES AND MATERIALS SPECIFIED WITH OWNER & ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.
<
Al.0 -SITE PLAN / OBC BUILDING CODE MATRIX / GENERAL NOTES / g = 5. ALL SURFACES FOR PAINT FINISH TO BE FILLED, SANDED SMOOTH AND PREPARED AS PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.
° B CONIFEROUS WHITE PICEA 14 180cm -B&B
EXPOSED BUILDING FACES West 1 = %) South 2 S 3 6.  PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ALL PRESSED STEEL FRAMES & DOORS, EXTERIOR DOORS & WINDOWS, DOOR & WINDOW HARDWARE, WASHROOM ACCESSORIES, NORBEC TREE SPRUCE GLAUCA HEIGHT
PANELS, STEEL STUD LAYOUT, ELEVATOR, PRE-FABRICATED STEEL STAIR AND PAN, STRUCTURAL STEEL FRAMING AND DECK FOR APPROVAL BY ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
FABRICATION TO ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN.
A2.0 - FOUNDATION PLAN / BUILDING ASSEMBLIES 7. ALL MATERIALS TO HAVE A FLAME SPREAD RATING AS REQUIRED BY THE ONTARIO BUILDING CODE 2006. PROVIDE FLAME SPREAD RATING FOR ANY APPROVED ALTERNATES.
I:l I:l @t |:| E‘a_sJ I:l |:| 8. AT COMPLETION, TOUCH-UP AND RESTORE SURFACES WHERE DAMAGED, AND LEAVE FINISHED SURFACES IN GOOD CONDITION, CLEAN TO A BROOM FINISH. c DECIDUOUS BUSH DIERVILLA 7 50cm - POTTED
A2.1 - MAIN FLOOR PLAN / BUILDING ASSEMBLIES st 6 Epst 12 2‘ 9. ENSURE ADEQUATE BRACING FOR ALL INTERIOR PARTITIONS ESPECIALLY THOSE THAT DO NOT GO TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE CEILING. SHRUB HONEYSUCKLE LONICERA HEIGHT
SECOND ELOOR PLAN / BUILDING ASSEMBLIES I:I I:I Qt |:| A;l I:I |:| g 10.  ALL MATERIALS AND FINISHES TO BE INSTALLED AS PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.
A2.2 ) st 5 Epst 11 z 11, PROVIDE 'BLUESKIN WB' SELF-ADHESIVE WINDOW FLASHING (OR EQUAL) AROUND ALL WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS.
D DECIDUOUS ANTHONY SPIREA BUMALDA 20 50cm - POTTED. 60cm O/C
— — 12.  ALL TRADES TO COMPLETE WORK IN ORDER PRIOR TO THE NEXT TRADE TO BEGIN. UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES SHALL ANY INCOMPLETE WORK BE COVERED UP BY !
A2.3 - THIRD FLOOR PLAN / BUILDING ASSEMBLIES I:I I:I Q{ |:| I:I ANOTHER TRADE. IT WILL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE TRADE THAT COVERED OVER THE WORK TO OBTAIN THE COST TO MAKE GOOD ANY DEFICIENCIES IN THE COVERED SHRUB WATERER SPIREA ANTHONY WATERER HEIGHT
st 4 East 10 North 1 OVER WORK.
A2.4 - ROOF PLAN / BUILDING ASSEMBLIES 13, PROVIDE LOW-EXPANSION SPRAY FOAM INSULATION AROUND ALL WINDOW AND DOOR LOCATIONS.
14.  ENSURE FRAMING IN ELEVATOR SHAFT (ESPECIALLY BEHIND THE RAILS AND ENTRANCE WALLS) IS FLUSH AND PLUMB TO WITHIN +/-1/8'OF REQUIRED CLEARANCES. E CONIFEROUS CREEPING JUNIPERUS 20cm - POTTED. 50 o/C
Spatial Separation - Construction of Exterior Walls ~ (9.10.14.) SHRUB JUNIPER HORIZONTALIS 24 HEIGHT » 50cm
A2.5 - PLAN DETAILS 0 ; 15.  DURING CONSTRUCTION WALLS ON THE ENTRANCE SIDE OF THE ELEVATOR SHAFT SHALL BE LEFT OPEN UNTIL THE ELEVATOR DOOR FRAMES ARE SET.
' Wal Area of | Areaof | Limiting [ L/H or|Permi FRR i i - -
. B g |L/H or| Permitted | Proposed L|§ted Combustlple Non . Non . 16.  SUPPLY INSTALL ALL SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE DETECTORS AS PER THE 2006 OBC. CONFIRM LOCATIONS WITH THE ARCHITECT ON SITE.
EBF |Openings|Distance| H/L |Max. % of| % of |[(Hours) Design or Construction|Combustible | Combustible
A3.0 - ELEVATIONS (m?) (m?) (m) Openings | Openings Description Construction| Cladding 17.  PROVIDE DRIP EDGE FOR ALL FLASHING AND SILLS APART OF AN ASSEMBLY DIRECTING WATER AWAY FROM BUILDING. WILD GERANIUM 20em
West Elevation -1 250 64 9.8 n/a 40 25.6 45 min SB-2 Table 2.3.4(a),(c) YES na na 18.  SUPPLY AND INSTALL EXIT SIGNAGE AND EMERGENCY LIGHTING AS PER 2006 OBC. CONFIRM LOCATION WITH ARCHITECT ON SITE. F PERENNIAL GERANIUM MACULATUM 5 HEIGHT - POTTED, 50cm O/C
jon - n/a n/a
A4.1 - BUILDING SECTIONS & SECTION DETAILS / DOOR & FINISH SCHEDULE azzz E::\\Z::Z: ; i?: g gg :;: 138 g :;Z :;: YES v — 13.  PRIOR TO PREPARATION OF WALL TO ACCEPT NEW FINISHES, REMOVE COVER PLATES, SURFACE HARDWARE, ETC. AND REINSTALL IN
- : : YES SATISFACTORY CONDITION UPON COMPLETION.
South Elevation- 1 247 4.6 13.8 n/a 100 18.6 n/a n/a YES n/a n/a
A42 - BUILDING SECTION / ENLARGED STAIR PLANS South Elevation - 2 50.9 26 9.1 n/a 100 5.1 n/a n/a YES n/a n/a
e — GENERAL FIRE SEPERATION NOTES
A5.0 - PLAN DETAILS North Elevation - 1 116.8 6.6 12.9 n/a 55 5.6 45 min SB-2 Table 2.3.4(a),(c) YES n/a n/a
North Elevation - 2 16.2 0 19 n/a 100 0 n/a n/a YES nla n/a
East Elevation-1 _ (Fire Compartment) 275 8.1 5.2 n/a 45 34 45 min SB-2 Table 2.3.4(a).(c) YES na n/a 1. ENSURE CONTINUOUS FIRE RESISTANCE RATING ON WALLS AND CEILINGS AS NOTED ON ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS. SUPPLY AND INSTALL TYPE 'X' GYPSUM, RESILIENT OR
A5-1 - Mi LLWORK / INTERIOR ELEVATIONS / WIN DOW SCHEDU LE East Elevation - 2 (Fire Compartment) 24.1 8.1 52 n/a 45 34 45 min SB-2 Table 2.3.4(a),(c) YES n/a n/a FURRING CHANNELS WHERE INDICATED. WHERE MORE THEN ONE LAYER OF GYPSUM IS REQUIRED STAGGER JOINTS.
East Elevation -3 (Fire Compartment) 24.1 8.1 5.2 n/a 45 34 45 min SB-2 Table 2.3.4(a),(c) YES nfa n/a 2. ENSURE PROPER MEASURES TAKEN ACCORDING TO OBC 2012 WHERE PENETRATING A FIRE SEPARATION.
East Elevation - 4 Fire C rtment n/a i n/a n/a
ast Eleval fon ( !re ompartment) 21.4 6.8 4.3 45 32 45 m!n SB-2 Table 2.3.4(a).(c) YES 3. ALL TRADES SHALL BE AWARE OF THE FIRE SEPARATION REQUIREMENTS / NOTES TO ENSURE THAT THEIR WORK DOES NOT COVER UP ANY DEFICIENCIES OF WORK BY
East Elevation - 5 (Fire Compartment) 19.2 6.8 4.3 n/a 45 32 45 min SB-2 Table 2.3.4(a),(c) YES n/a n/a OTHERS.
jon - i n/a i B n/a n/a
Eas: E:eva:on 3 Ezre gompa:meng 192 6.8 43 A 45 32 :2 mfn 22 ; Iat;:e jz'jzaifci YES v v 4. CONSTRUCT AND INSTALL ALL ASSEMBLIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LABELING AGENCY. WHEN IN QUESTION CONSULT ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING.
ast Elevation - ire Compartmen 22.2 6.8 3.4 41* 32 min -2 Table 2.3.4(a),(c] YES nia nia
East Elevation- 8 (Fire Compartment) 190 6.8 34 a e 32 25 min SB-2 Table 2.3.4@),(C) YES a a 5. TAPE AND COMPOUND EACH LAYER OF GYPSUM PRIOR TO INSTALLING THE NEXT LAYER. DO NOT COVER UP UN-TAPED JOINTS.
East Elevation - 9 (Fire Compartment) 19.0 6.8 3.4 n/a 41* 32 45 min SB-2 Table 2.3.4(a),(c) YES n/a n/a
East Elevation - 10  (Fire Compartment) 32 8.1 5 n/a 31* 30 45 min SB-2 Table 2.3.4(a),(c) YES n/a n/a
East Elevation - 11  (Fire Compartment) 28 8.1 5 n/a 31* 30 45 min SB-2 Table 2.3.4(a),(c) YES n/a n/a
East Elevation - 12 (Fire Compartment) 28 8.1 5 n/a 31* 30 45 min SB-2 Table 2.3.4(a),(c) YES n/a n/a
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